
STATE OF FLORIDA 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

NOTICE OF FINAL PERMIT 

 

In the Matter of an 

Application for Air Permit by: 

Florida Municipal Power Agency 

8553 Commodity Circle 

Orlando, Florida  32819 

Authorized Representative: 

Mr. Roger Fontes, General Manager and CEO 

Air Permit No. PSD-FL-400 

Air Permit No. 0970043-014-AC 

Cane Island Power Park 

Combined Cycle Unit 4 

Osceola County, Florida 

Enclosed is the final air construction permit, which authorizes the construction of a nominal 300 

megawatts (MW) natural gas-fueled combined cycle unit (Unit 4) and auxiliary equipment at the 

existing Cane Island Power Park.  The facility is located at 6075 Old Tampa Highway, 

Intercession City in Osceola County.  The project is subject to the preconstruction requirements 

for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) of Air Quality pursuant to Rule 62-212.400 

of the Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).  As noted in the attached Final Determination, only 

minor changes and clarifications were made to the permit as drafted.  This permit is issued 

pursuant to Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

Any party to this order (permit) has the right to seek judicial review of the permit pursuant to 

Section 120.68, F.S., by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of 

Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Legal Office; and by filing a copy 

of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District 

Court of Appeal.  The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date this Notice is 

filed with the Clerk of the Department. 

Executed in Tallahassee, Florida. 

 
Trina L. Vielhauer, Chief 

Bureau of Air Regulation 

 

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

Roger Fontes, FMPA:  roger.fontes@fmpa.com  

Susan Schumann, FMPA:  susan.schumann@fmpa.com  

Chairman, Osceola County BCC:  kshi@osceola.org  

Katy Forney, U.S. EPA Region 4, Atlanta GA:  forney.kathleen@epa.gov  

Dee Morse, National Park Service, Denver CO:  dee_morse@nps.gov  

Catherine Collins, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service:  catherine_collins@fws.gov  

Meredith Bond, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Denver CO:  meredith_bond@fws.gov  

Mike Halpin, DEP Siting Office:  mike.halpin@dep.state.fl.us  

Toni Sturtevant, DEP OGC:  toni.sturtevant@dep.state.fl.us   

Mary Ann Poole, Florida Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission:  maryann.poole@myfwc.com   

Jennifer Brubaker, Public Service Commission:  jbrubake@psc.state.fl.us   

Phil Laurien, East Central Florida Regional Planning Council:  plaurien@ecfrpc.org   

Kelly Martinson, Department of Community Affairs:  kelly.martinson@dca.state.fl.us   

Jim Bradner, DEP CD:  james.bradner@dep.state.fl.us    

Stanley Armbruster, P.E., Black & Veatch:  ArmbrusterSA@bv.com  

 

 

 

 

Clerk Stamp 

FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52, 

Florida Statutes, with the designated 

Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby 

acknowledged. 

 

 


